
South Hams Joint 
Development Management 
Committee and Overview & 
Scrutiny Panel
Title: Agenda
Date: Thursday, 24th January, 2019

Time: 10.00 am

Venue: Council Chamber - Follaton House

Full Members: Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Members: Cllr Baldry
Cllr Birch
Cllr Blackler
Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil
Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane
Cllr Cuthbert
Cllr Foss
Cllr Green
Cllr Hawkins

Cllr Hicks
Cllr Hitchins
Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway
Cllr May
Cllr Pearce
Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle
Cllr Rowe
Cllr Steer
Cllr Vint

Interests – 
Declaration and 
Restriction on 
Participation:

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
disclosable pecuniary interest not entered in the Authority's 
register or local non pecuniary interest which they have in any 
item of business on the agenda (subject to the exception for 
sensitive information) and to leave the meeting prior to 
discussion and voting on an item in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest.

Committee 
administrator:



Page No

1.  Apologies for Absence 

2.  Urgent Business

brought forward at the discretion of the Chairman;

3.  Division of Agenda

to consider whether the discussion of any item of business is 
likely to lead to the disclosure of exempt information;

4.  Declarations of Interest

Members are invited to declare any personal or disclosable
pecuniary interests, including the nature and extent of such
interests they may have in any items to be considered at this
meeting;

5.  Development Management - Performance Update 1 - 8

6.  Review of Fees and Charges for 2019/20 9 - 28

7.  Budget Proposals for 2019/20 Onwards Update 29 - 76

8.  Capital Budget Proposals for 2019/20 77 - 90



Report to: Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel and 
Development Management Committee

Date: 24 January 2019

Title: Development Management – Performance 
Update

Portfolio Area: Customer First – Cllr Hilary Bastone

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Date next steps can be taken: Any 
recommendations will, in the first instance, be 
presented to the Executive meeting on 7 February 
2019

Author: Drew Powell Role: Specialist Manager 
(Customer First)

Contact: Ext 1240 drew.powell@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATIONS:  

That the Joint Overview and Scrutiny Panel and Development 
Management Committee Meeting RECOMMENDS to the Executive 
to:

1. Endorse the actions being taken to secure improved 
performance within the Development Management Service; 
and

2. Support, as part of the 2019/20 Budget Setting process, 
the addition of an L5 Specialist, at a cost of £29,000, 
within the Development Management service (to be funded 
through planning income).

1. Executive summary

1.1 The report outlines present performance of the Development 
Management service, factors influencing performance and the measures 
that are planned to secure sustainable improvement. 



1.2 There has been a marked improvement in performance against 
Government targets for the time taken to determine applications. This 
improvement is set against a background of difficulties in recruiting 
suitably qualified officers and the transition between software systems.

1.3 Despite the sustained good performance against Government targets, 
in depth analysis of underlying trends within the service have identified 
that further steps need to be taken to improve efficiency and customer 
focus.

1.4 Effective Development Management supports the Councils themes 
specifically with regard to Homes, Enterprise and Communities.

1.5 Failure to deliver the service in line with National Performance 
Measures may result in the Council being ‘designated’. Designation could 
have adverse impacts in terms of reputation and also financially. The 
Council is not at risk of designation as a result of the improvement in 
performance as demonstrated in Table 1.

2. Background 

2.1 At its meeting on 1 November 2018,
[...]
ance Specialist

Head of Finance Practice & 
Deputy S151 Officer

Contact: Tel. 01822 813582                                                           
E-mail: roderick.hewson@swdevon.gov.uk

Tel. 01803 861377                                                           
E-mail: pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk

RECOMMENDATION

That the Committee RESOLVES that the Executive RECOMMEND 
to Council that:  

1) it approves the proposed fees and charges set out for Parks, 
Open Spaces and Outdoor Sports in Appendix A.

2) it approves the proposed Environmental Health charges in 
Appendix B. 

3) it approves the proposed fees and charges set out for 
Development Management in Appendix C.

4) delegated authority is given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
holder, to set the Lower Ferry fees to take account of market 
conditions including competitor charges.

5) there are no changes to the car park charges for 2019/20, 
except for where this has been agreed as an alternative to 
the implementation of Pay on Entry at public toilets, and a 
report will be presented to the Executive in this respect in 

mailto:roderick.hewson@swdevon.gov.uk
mailto:pauline.henstock@swdevon.gov.uk


due course.
6) delegated authority is given to the Group Manager for 

Commercial Services in consultation with the Portfolio 
holder, to set the Commercial Waste charges, once all the 
price modelling factors are known. 

7) it approves the changes to Boat Storage Charges set out in 
paragraph 3.7.

1. Executive summary 

1.1 This report sets out proposals for any changes to fees and charges 
for all services for 2019/20. 

2. Background 

2.1 The Council has the power to levy fees and charges for various 
services and functions it undertakes. Some of these fees are set by 
statute while for others the Council can make “reasonable” charges 
for the services it provides. The undertaking of regular reviews of 
charges allows, where possible, for the Council t
[...]
is in line with other Councils who 
charge for the Council’s administrative costs of the scheme. The estimated 
additional income from the proposed new fee is £10,000 and this has 
already been built into the Executive 2019/20 Budget Report 
presented on 13 December 2018.

3.3 Lower Ferry, Dartmouth

It is requested that responsibility for setting Lower Ferry charges is 
delegated to Group Manager for Commercial Services in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder. This will provide assurance that the charges are set to 
reflect the competitive environment in which the ferry operates. 

3.4 Car Parking

It is recommended that car parking charges remain static for the financial 
year 2019/20.  This is because increases have been implemented for the 
last two financial years. The exception to this will be where increased 
charges have been agreed as an alternative to the implementation of Pay 
on Entry at public toilets.  Following negotiations with Town and Parish 
Councils, revised charges will be presented to the Executive in due course.

3.5 Commercial Waste Charges

The pricing model for Commercial Waste charges requires consideration of 
budget performance, disposal charges and market factors, but it is 
considered too early in the financial year for this review to be undertaken. 
Given the timing of these factors, it is requested that the Group Manager 
for Commercial Services is given delegated authority in consultation with 
the Portfolio Holder. Discussions to increase income will be considered 
through the new partnership contract, which commences in April 2019. 

3.6 Planning 

A schedule of the proposed Development Management fees are included at 
Appendix C. Based on the existing demand for these services the estimated 
additional income from the proposed fee structure is £9,000 and this has 



already been built into the Executive 2019/20 Budget Report presented on 
13 December 2018.

3.7 Boat Storage Charges

Boat storage charges had stayed the same since the Harbour Authority took 
over the running of the lifting operations in 2010, last year saw the first 
increase of the fees. Boat storage charges are reviewed annually and set in 
line with boat yards offering similar facilities for winter storage, once our 
lifting costs have been allowed for. The proposed fees for 2019/20 are 
summarised in the table below:

Batson Boat Park 2018/19 
Current Fee

2019/20 
Proposed Fee

Daily Rate £8.00 £10.00
Daily Rate – Large Space £12.00 £15.00
Weekly Rate £59.40 £60.00
Weekly Rate – Large Space £89.10 £90.00
Trailer (under 4.5m) per day £5.30 £6.00
Trailer (over 4.5m) per day £6.40 £8.00
Trailer (under 4.5m) per week £26.00 £28.00
Trailer (over 4.5m) per week £32.30 £35.00
Time Zone/Area 1 (Oct to end Mar) £55.00 £57.00
Time Zone/Area 2 (Oct to end Apr) £78.50 £82.00
Weekly charge (only avail Dec-Feb) £3.30/m £3.50/m
Lift out £14.00/m £14.50/m
Launch £14.00/m £14.50/m
Environmental levy for filtering of 
scrubbing water

£1.30/m £1.50/m

Yacht cradle hire (9m and over) 
Zone 1 and 2

£250.00 £260.00

Or yacht cradle hire per month £49.00/month £50.00/month
Powerboat props hire Zone 1 and 2 £190.00 £200.00
Or powerboat props per month £39.00/month £40.00/month

3.8 Public Conveniences Pay on Entry

On the 22nd of November 2018 the Executive Committee considered a report 
entitled Public Toilet Review. This report included pay on entry proposals 
and other local arrangements. Annual savings from the proposals were 
included in the report and these have already been built into the Medium 
Term Financial Plan, therefore there is no further income that needs to be 
included separately in this report.

3.9 Market Pitches

Due to the imminent implementation of Pay on Entry at public toilets, which 
are used by market traders, it is recommended that pitch fees remain static 
for the next financial year in order to reflect this and acknowledge the 



impact that this step will have on market traders.  Keeping fees static will 
r
[...]
,000 is achievable in 2019/20 (an increase of £9,000).

The fees for planning pre-application advice were revised at the beginning of this financial year with some of the fees significantly 
rising and the introduction of a fee for a scoping meeting for larger development.  It was anticipated that the change in fee structure 
would be broadly neutral, however this year’s projected income of £50,000 will be met.  Given the rise in the pre-application fees 
last year (2018/19) it is not considered reasonable to raise them again this year.





NOT FOR PUBLICATION
Appendix I to this report is considered exempt under paragraph 3 of 

schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 in that it concerns the 
financial or business affairs of the Council.

Report to: Joint Development Management 
Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel

Date: 24 January 2019

Title: Budget Proposals for 2019/20 Onwards 
Update

Portfolio Area: Cllr R Tucker – Annual Budget Setting 

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Joint Development Management 
Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Strategic Finance Lead 
(S151 Officer)

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413 
Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  

The views of the Joint Development Management 
Committee and Overview and Scrutiny Panel are sought 
on the content of the Revenue Budget Proposals report for 
2019/20.

Views are sought in particular on:-

(i) The increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 of £5 as per 
paragraph 3.4 of the report;

(ii) The financial pressures shown in Appendix A of 
£1,354,700;

(iii)The net contributions to/from Earmarked Reserves of 
£782,300 as per Appendix E;

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


(iv)The proposed savings of £1,060,226 for 2019/20 as 
shown in Appendix A. 

(v) The proposed use of £500,000 of New Homes Bonus 
funding to balance the 2019/20 Revenue Budget as 
shown in Appendix E.

    (vi) Further measures to close the predicted 2019/20 
budget gap of £46,007.

1. Executive summary 
1.1 The Council approved its Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for 

2019/20 to 2023/24 at Council on 27th September 2018. This is based 
on a financial forecast over a rolling five year timeframe to 2023/24. 
The Council, along with other local authorities, has faced 
unprecedented reductions in Government funding since the 
Comprehensive Spending Review 2010. Between 2009/10 and 
2019/20, the Council’s Core Government funding has reduced by £4 
million.

1.2 South Hams has continued to work in partnership with West Devon 
Borough Council which has allowed South Hams District Council to 
achieve annual savings of £3.9 million and more importantly protect all 
statutory front line services. 

1.3 Between both Councils the annual shared services savings being 
achieved are over £6 million. However, the Councils continue to face 
considerable financial challenges as a result of uncertainty in the wider 
economy and constraints on public sector spending.

1.4 South Hams District Council is currently forecasting a £46,007 
budget gap in 2019/20 and a further £470,089 budget gap by 
2020/21. 

1.5 It is important to note that the MTFS set out the budget strategy for the 
Council for the next five years, with annual reviews and updates when 
items are further known or are announced by the Government. The 
MTFS approved at Council in September 2018 was the starting point 
for developing a meaningful five year strategy that has set out the 
strategic intention for all of the different strands of funding available to 
the Council. The Council is now able to rely on this to inform future 
decisions. 



2 CHANGES TO THE 2019/20 BUDGET REPORT SINCE THE 
EXECUTIVE MEETING OF 13th DECEMBER 2018

Draft Local Government Finance Settlement for 2019/20

2.1 On 13th December 2018, the Government announced the draft Finance 
Settlement for 2019/20 for consultation. Appendix C sets out an 

[...]
s are made. 

8.4 An overall Borrowing Limit (£75 million) has been approved as part of 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy, with £60 million being for the 
Commercial Property Strategy and £15 million for other borrowing 
requirements.

8.5 There is a separate report on this agenda for the Capital Programme 
Proposals for 2019/20 which requests the views of the Joint 
Development Management Committee and Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel on:

i) The content of the Capital Programme Proposals for 2019/20, 
which total £1,290,000 (Appendix A of the Capital report) 

ii) The content of the Capital Programme Proposals for 2019/20, 
which total £14,001,000 (Exempt Appendix B of the Capital report) 

iii) The proposed financing of the 2019/20 Capital Programme of 
£15,291,000 from the funding sources set out in Section 4 of the 
Capital Programme report.

9. Sensitivity Analysis and Risk Analysis
9.1 The Council carries out sensitivity analysis and risk analysis of its 

Budget Proposals and this was shown in Appendix F to the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy.

10. Earmarked and Unearmarked Reserves
10.1 The current levels of Reserves are £1.85 million Unearmarked 

Reserves and Earmarked Reserves are predicted to be around £10 
million at the end of 2018/19. The Council’s Net Budget is £8.98 million 



for 2018/19. Therefore Unearmarked Reserves equate to 20.6% of the 
Council’s Net Budget. A full list of Reserves is shown in Appendix D.

10.2 Appendix E shows the proposed contributions to Reserves for 2019/20. 
On 6th December 2018 (Council Minute 41/18), Council approved a 
contribution of £60,000 per annum into a Vehicle Replacement 
Earmarked Reserve for the waste collection, recycling and cleansing 
services contract. 

10.3 Budget Monitoring - The latest Quarter 2 Budget Monitoring report 
shows the actual net revenue expenditure is forecast to be over budget 
by £66,000 when compared against the total budget set for 2018/19 
(0.7% of the total Budget £8.983 million). 
[...]
versified Income Fund. The Trustee is 
HSBC Bank plc (registered in England & Wales No. 14259 with its registered office at 8 Canada Square, London, 
England E14 5HQ). For information about how we obtain and use your personal data please see our Privacy Notice 
at https://www.ccla.co.uk/our-policies/data-protection-privacy-notice.

Senator House | 85 Queen Victoria Street | London | EC4V 4ET | Freephone: 0800 022 3505 | www.ccla.co.uk







NOT FOR PUBLICATION
This report contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972
(applies to Appendix B)

Report to: Joint Development Management 
Committee and Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel

Date: 24 January 2019

Title: Capital Budget Proposals for 2019/20

Portfolio Area: Budget Proposals – Cllr Tucker

Wards Affected: All

Relevant Scrutiny Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Urgent Decision: N Approval and 
clearance obtained:

Y

Author: Lisa Buckle Role: Strategic Finance Lead 
(S151 Officer)

Contact: Tel. 01803 861413
Email: lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk

Recommendations:  
The views of the Joint Development Management Committee 
and Overview and Scrutiny Panel are sought on the 
following:
1. The content of the Capital Programme Proposals for 

2019/20, which total £1,290,000 (Appendix A) 
2. The content of the Capital Programme Proposals for 

2019/20, which total £14,001,000 (Exempt Appendix B) 
3. The proposed financing of the 2019/20 Capital 

Programme of £15,291,000 from the funding sources set 
out in Section 4.

mailto:lisa.buckle@swdevon.gov.uk


1.    Executive summary

1.1 The report sets out the Capital Bids to the 2019/20 Capital 
Programme totalling £15,291,000 and a suggested way that 
these Bids can be funded. All items in this proposed Capital 
Programme are based on budget estimates and will be subject 
to the normal project appraisal procedures.

1.2 The Council has limited resources, in the form of capital 
receipts, to fund Capital Pro
[...]
rants (estimated)

700,000

New Homes Bonus 690,000
Borrowing – Waste and Cleansing 
Procurement*

740,000

Borrowing – development opportunities 
(this is a proportion of the total PWLB 
borrowing for the projects shown within 
the South Hams Commercial 
Developments report and relates to the 
capital expenditure in the 19/20 year 
only)

9,866,000

TOTAL 15,291,000
* This funding has already been approved by Council on 6th 
December 2018 as part of the report on Frontline Services (Waste 
and Cleansing Procurement) 

Note 1 – The current proposed funding of the Capital Programme 
includes the Council continuing to make a revenue contribution to 
the Capital Programme Reserve in 2019/20 of £181,600. 



5. IMPLICATIONS

Implications Relevant 
to 
proposals 
Y/N 

Details and proposed measures to address 

Legal/
Governance

Y The Executive is responsible for control of the
Council’s capital expenditure. The Head of 
Finance and Assets Practices are responsible 
for providing Capital Monitoring reports to the 
Executive, detailing the latest position of the 
Council’s Capital Programme. Council is 
responsible for setting the Capital Programme 
and approving the Capital Budget, following 
consideration and recommendation from the 
Executive.

Since there is commercially sensitive 
information in Appendix B, regarding the 
budgets for individual projects, there are 
grounds for the publication of this Appendix 
to be restricted, and considered in exempt 
session. 

The public interest has been assessed and it 
is considered that the public interest will be 
better served by not disclosing the 
information in the Appendix. Accordingly this 
report contains exempt Information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.

Financial Y The report sets out the Capital Bids to the 
2019/20 Capital Programme totalling 
£15,291,000 and a suggested way that these 
bids can be funded. All items in this proposed 
Capital Programme are based on bu

Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH HAMS JOINT 
DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE AND 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
PANEL
Minutes of a meeting of the South Hams Joint Development 
Management Committee and Overview & Scrutiny Panel 

held on
Thursday, 24th January, 2019 at 10.00 am at the Council 

Chamber - Follaton House

Present: Councillors:

Chairman Cllr Saltern
Vice Chairman Cllr Smerdon

Cllr Baldry Cllr Bramble
Cllr Brazil Cllr Brown
Cllr Cane Cllr Cuthbert
Cllr Foss Cllr Green
Cllr Hitchins Cllr Hodgson
Cllr Holway Cllr May
Cllr Pearce Cllr Pennington
Cllr Pringle Cllr Rowe
Cllr Steer

In attendance:

Councillors:

Cllr Hopwood Cllr Tucker
Cllr Wright

Officers:
Senior Leadership Team
Specialist Manager
Senior Specialist – Environmental Health

1. Declarations of Interest 
OSDM.1/19



Members and officers were invited to declare any interests in the items of 
business to be considered during the course of the meeting and these were 
recorded as follows:-

Cllrs D Brown and J P Green declared a Personal Interest in Item 7: ‘Budget 
Proposals for 2019/20 Onwards Update’ (Minute OSDM.4/18 below refers) 
specifically in relation to the funding recommendations to the South Devon 
Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty (AONB), by virtue of being the 
Council’s two appointed representatives on the AONB Partnership 
Committee.  Both Members remained in the meeting and took part in the 
debate and vote thereon;

Cllr P C Smerdon declared a Personal Interest in Item 7: ‘Budget Proposals 
for 2019/20 Onwards Update’ (Minute OSDM.4/18 below refers) specifically 
in relation to the funding recommendations to the South Hams Community 
and Voluntary Service (CVS) by virtue of being a Council appointed 
representative and trustee of the South Hams CVS.  Cllr Smerdon 
proceeded to remain in the meeting and took part in the debate and vote 
thereon.

2. Development Management - Performance Update 
OSDM.2/18
The meeting considered a report that outlined present performance of 
the Development Management (DM) service, factors influencing 
performance and the measures that were planned to secure 
sustainable improvement.

The report was presented in light of the formal request of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel to consider a DM service performance review at this 
joint meeting.

In the ensuing discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) the proposed fast track, paid for premium planning service.  Whilst 
the need for the Council to be more commercially minded was 
recognised, some Members did express their unease over the 
proposal to offer a premium planning service.  Despite receiving 
assurances to the contrary, these Members still felt that a two tier 
service could be to the detriment of the ‘standard’ service;

(b) agreed time extensions.  Members were of the view that, for those 
applications that had been granted an agreed time extension, the 
Council website should be updated accordingly with a revised 
target date also included;

(c) the proposal to increase service capacity.  In response to a Member 
asking whether one additional shared Development Management 
officer would be sufficient bearing in mind the workload, it was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared 
CARRIED that:



‘A further service capacity review be undertaken by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel six months after the additional Level 5 
Specialist takes up their post.’

(d) the national shortage of Development Management officers.  In 
recognition of the national shortage, Members were very 
supportive of the approach being taken by the Council to upskill its 
officers in order to improve the resilience of the service;

(e) environmental mitigation measures.  Some Members welcomed the 
comments in the published agenda report whereby further work 
would be undertaken to determine how the monitoring of 
environmental mitigation measures could be effectively undertaken 
by the service.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that:-

1. the actions being taken to secure improved performance 
within the Development Management Service be 
endorsed;

2. as part of the 2019/20 Budget Setting process, support 
be given to the addition of a Level 5 Specialist, at a cost 
of £29,000, within the Development Management service 
(to be funded through planning income); and

3. in the event of recommendation 2 (above) being 
approved, a further service capacity review be 
undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel six 
months after the additional Level 5 Specialist takes up 
their post.

3. Review of Fees and Charges for 2019/20 
OSDM.3/18
The meeting considered a report that set out proposals for fees and 
charges for all services for 2019/20.

In discussion, reference was made to:-

(a) site sponsorship charges.  As an income generation opportunity to 
the Council, Members were of the view that there was scope to 
increase the promotion and awareness of the site sponsorship 
activity;



(b) memorials charges.  A Member felt that the ability to impose 
charges on items such as planters and picnic benches should be 
further explored;

(c) boat storage charges.  Since the agenda report highlighted that 
last year had seen the first increase of the boat storage charges 
since 2010, a Member questioned whether the fees should be 
increased further than was being proposed.  In response, officers 
confirmed that the Harbour Master had been tasked with reviewing 
all aspects of the boat storage charges during the next financial 
year;

(d) planning enforcement related fees and charges.  A Member did not 
feel there was any reason to justify the proposal for those fees and 
charges related to planning enforcement to be retained at the 
2018/19 levels.  In response, officers informed that the fees had 
only been introduced in 2018/19 and, to date, take up had been 
very low and this trend would not be reversed if these charges 
were increased.  Nonetheless, the Member retained his view and 
PROPOSED that:

‘The planning enforcement related fees and charges for 2019/20 be 
increased in line with inflation.’

This proposal was not seconded and was therefore not subject to 
any debate;

(e) zoo licensing charges.  An additional recommendation was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED and when put to the vote declared 
CARRIED that:-

‘Officers undertake a review into all aspects of fees and charges 
related to zoo licensing with these being reported back to the joint 
Budget Consultation meeting in January 2020.’

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that:-

1.   the proposed fees and charges set out for Parks, Open 
Spaces and Outdoor Sports (as outlined in Appendix A 
of the presented agenda report) be approved;

2.   the proposed Environmental Health Charges (as 
outlined in Appendix B of the presented agenda report) 
be approved;

3. the proposed Fees and Charges for Development 
Management (as set out in Appendix C of the presented 
agenda report) be approved;



4. delegated authority be given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services, in consultation with the lead 
Executive Member, to set the Dartmouth Lower Ferry 
Fees to take account of market conditions, including 
competitor charges;

5. there are no changes to the Car Park Charges for 
2019/20, except for where this has been agreed as an 
alternative to the implementation of Pay on Entry at 
public toilets (NB. a report will be presented to the 
Executive in this respect in due course);

6. the proposed changes to Boat Storage Charges (as set 
out in paragraph 3.7 of the presented agenda report) 
be approved;

7. delegated authority is given to the Group Manager for 
Commercial Services and Section 151 Officer, in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder, to set the 
Commercial Waste charges, once all the price modelling 
factors are known;

8. officers undertake a review into all aspects of fees and 
charges related to zoo licensing, with these being 
reported back to the joint Budget Consultation meeting 
in January 2020.

4. Budget Proposals for 2019/20 Onwards Update 
OSDM.4/18
Members considered a report that asked for consideration of the draft 
Budget proposals for 2019-20. 

In introducing this agenda item, the Chairman highlighted the need for 
the Meeting to focus on making recommendations to the Executive on 
how the Council should close the projected Budget gap of £75,007.

In discussion, the following points were raised:-

(a) A number of Members expressed their disappointment that only 
half of the total membership had completed the annual budget 
survey;

(b) Officers informed that the future position over New Homes Bonus 
funding remained unknown and it was hoped that clarity would be 
obtained in September 2019;

(c) With regard to the budget pressure titled: ‘Car parking costs – 
collection fees’, it was noted that officers regularly assessed the 
market and assurances were given that this would continue to be 
reviewed to ensure that the Council was obtaining the best value 
for money;

(d) To ensure accurate calculations of the Council Tax Base, the 
meeting was informed that strategic planning officers had been 
tasked with estimating the number of new dwellings that would be 
included with the rating list each year for the next five years;



(e) Officers confirmed that other alternative fund managers to the 
CCLA Property Fund had been explored.  The CCLA Fund was the 
only such fund where the investment did not classify as ‘Capital 
Expenditure’ and also the CCLA Fund had a five year dispensation 
from the Government from the fair value movements affecting the 
Income and Expenditure Account.  In light of this, CCLA was felt to 
remain the most appropriate investment for the Council;

(f) The Chairman of the Drug and Alcohol Task and Finish Group 
confirmed that he respected the view of the majority of Members in 
the Budget Survey who did not support the cost pressure that had 
been identified by the Group during its review;

(g) Further to the Council decision at its meeting on 27 September 
2018 to defer decisions to reduce funding to the South Devon Area 
of Outstanding Natural Beauty and South Devon Council for 
Voluntary Service (CVS) (Minute 36/18(h) refers) as part of the 
wider 2019/20 Budget Setting process, a lengthy debate ensued.

The overriding view of the meeting was that, whilst a number of 
Members did not particularly like the recommendations to reduce 
funding to the two organisations, there was a recognition that such 
difficult decisions had to be taken in the context of the Council’s 
significant Budget pressures;

(h) Officers agreed to include with the Executive agenda papers for the 
meeting to be held on 7 February 2019:

-  Additional details on the one-off implementation costs for the 
Devon aligned service for waste; and

-  The list of contributions to Earmarked Reserves for 2016/17, 
2017/18, 2018/19 and 2019/20.

(i) Having been informed that views were being sought on options to 
close the £75,007 Budget Gap, the following motion was 
PROPOSED and SECONDED:-

‘That the following measures be implemented to close the 
predicted 2019/20 Budget Gap of £75,007:

-   To reduce the contribution to the Planning Policy and Major 
Developments from £75,000 to £50,000;

-  To remove the £7,000 allocated to the ‘Communities Together 
Fund’; and

-  To reduce the contribution to the Land and Development 
Reserve from £50,000 to £7,000 (with the £7 being 
incorporated within the roundings to the nearest £’000).



In discussion, some apprehension was raised over the proposal 
whereby the contribution to the Land and Development Reserve 
should be so drastically reduced.  In reply, assurances were given 
that the Council would still retain the ability to use Unearmarked 
Reserves if it was deemed necessary during the course of the year

When put to the vote, this proposal was declared CARRIED.

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Executive RECOMMEND to Council that the joint 
meeting supports:-

1.   the increase in Council Tax for 2019/20 of £5 (as 
outlined at paragraph 3.4 of the presented agenda 
report);

2.   the financial pressures amounting to £1,354,700 (as 
shown in Appendix A of the presented agenda report);

3.   the net contributions to/from Earmarked Reserves 
amounting to £782,300 (as shown in Appendix E of the 
presented agenda report);

4.   the proposed savings of £1,060,226 for 2019/20 (as 
shown in Appendix A of the presented agenda report);

5.  the proposed use of £500,000 of New Homes Bonus 
funding to balance the 2019/20 Revenue Budget (as 
shown in Appendix E of the presented agenda report); 
and

6.  the following measures being implemented to close the 
predicted 2019/20 Budget Gap of £75,007:

       - reduce the contribution to the Planning Policy and 
Major Developments from £75,000 to £50,000;

-   remove the £7,000 allocated to the ‘Communities
 Together Fund’; and

-  reduce the contribution to the Land and Development 
         Reserve from £50,000 to £7,000.

5. Capital Budget Proposals for 2019/20 
OSDM.5/18
Members considered a report that set out the Capital Bids to the 
2019/20 Capital Programme that totalled £15,291,000 and outlined a 
suggested way that these Bids could be funded.

In discussion, reference was made to:-



(a) play parks – replacement of play equipment.  Some concerns were 
raised over the unfairness of some town and parish councils 
replacing their own play equipment whilst others were being paid for 
by the District Council.  In reply, it was noted that the different 
approach was due to which local authority owned each play park.  In 
seeking additional information, it was agreed that an update on the 
last round of play park asset transfer discussions with town and 
parish councils would be circulated to all Members;

(b) the ‘Private Sector Renewals (including Disabled Facilities Grants)’ 
description.  A Member questioned the extent of Private Sector 
Renewals related work that the Council actually carried out and was 
therefore of the view that this description should be revised to read: 
‘Disabled Facilities Grants’.  In response, the Section 151 Officer 
would ensure that more details were included on this matter in the 
published Executive agenda report.

(c) an alternative 2019/20 Budget.  The Leader gave a commitment 
that, provided that it was received sufficiently in advance of the 
Council Budget meeting on 21 February 2019, he would ensure that 
any alternative 2019/20 Budget proposals that were submitted 
would be fully debated. 

It was then:

RECOMMENDED

That the Joint Meeting RECOMMEND that the Executive 
RECOMMEND to Council that:-

1.   the content of the Capital Programme Proposals for 
2019/20 that totals £1,290,000 (as set out in Appendix 
A of the presented agenda report) be supported;

2.  the content of the Capital Programme Proposals for 
2019/20 that totals £14,001,000 (as set out in exempt 
Appendix B of the presented agenda report) be 
supported; and

3. the proposed financing of the 2019/20 Capital 
Programme of £15,291,000 from the funding sources 
(as set out in Section 4 of the presented agenda report) 
be supported.

The Meeting concluded at 12.05 pm

Signed by:



Chairman


